
 

 
 

   
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE CABINET  
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2010  
TIME: 9:30 am 
PLACE: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 

TOWN HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Dempster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Bhatti, Dawood, Naylor, Osman, Palmer, Russell, Westley 
and Wann 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
 
for Director, Corporate Governance 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS. 
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 

Officer contact: Julie Harget/Heather Kent 
Democratic Support, 
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
(Tel. 0116 229 8809/ 8816   Fax. 0116 229 8819)  

Email: julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk / heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Julie Harget or Heather Kent, 
Democratic Support on (0116) 229 8809/8816 or email 
julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk  or  heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at 
the Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 



 

 
PUBLIC SESSION 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.  
 

3. NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS - OUTCOME OF 
CONSULTATION  

 

Appendix A 

 Councillor Patel submits a report that asks Council to consider the responses 
to the consultation on the Leader and Cabinet or Elected Mayor and Cabinet 
models of governance, according to the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 (the 2007 Act), and to state Council’s preferred 
model of governance in advance of a resolution at a further Special Council 
meeting to be held on 22 December 2010. Cabinet is recommended to 
consider the report and make comments to Council as it sees fit. 
 
  
 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 
Cabinet  9 December 2010 
Council  9 December 2010 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS – OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Governance 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To ask Council to consider the responses to the consultation on the Leader and Cabinet 
or Elected Mayor and Cabinet models of governance, according to the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (the 2007 Act), and to state 
Council’s preferred model of governance in advance of a resolution at a further Special 
Council meeting to be held on 22 December 2010. 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

Leicester City Council is required to adopt a new model of governance as set out in the 
2007 Act. 
 
The two models available are: 
1) Leader and Cabinet Executive (England) model (often described as the “strong 

leader” model).  
2) Mayor and Cabinet Executive model 
 
The Council, at a Special meeting on 19 November 2010, agreed a timetable for 
consultation and implementation and agreed to commence consultation. 
 
Council must now state its preferred model, publish its proposals, place a notice in the 
local press and, by 31 December 2010, pass a resolution to adopt the new model at a 
Special meeting of Council convened for that purpose only. 

 
Government has also indicated that the planned Decentralisation and Localism Bill will 
make further provisions concerning elected mayors. 
 
The 2007 Act does not affect the requirement on the Council to hold a referendum if at 
least 5% of the local electorate petitions for a referendum on the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 

 

Appendix A



 2 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3.1 Cabinet is recommended to consider the report and make comments to Council as it 

sees fit. 
 
3.2 Council is recommended to: 

1)  State its preferred model of governance in order for proposals to be made 
available to the public and a notice to be published in the local press, in 
advance of passing a resolution at a Special Meeting of Council on 22 
December 2010; and 

2) Agree that the format and wording of the proposals document be delegated to 
the Director of Corporate Governance, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council. 

 
4.  REPORT 
  
4.1 The Local Government Act 2000 introduced the requirement for local authorities to 

adopt a prescribed model for executive arrangements. Following this, Leicester City 
Council adopted the “Leader and Cabinet Executive” model. The 2007 Act introduced a 
new Leader and Cabinet Executive model which differs from the existing in some key 
areas.  Councils have been required to take steps to adopt one of the two current 
models available i.e. Strong Leader and Cabinet Executive or Mayor and Cabinet 
Executive. 

 
Although the proposed Decentralisation and Localism Bill may require the Council to 
hold a referendum on the introduction of an elected mayor, as one of the 12 largest 
cities without an elected mayor, the Government has advised Councils that work needs 
to continue on adopting one of the models required by the 2007 Act but that attempts 
should be made to contain costs. 

 
4.2 Key features of each model 
 

Leader and Cabinet Executive 
 

• Leader is elected for a four-year term at the next Annual Council following the Local 
Elections.  

• The Leader will be able to appoint up to nine other Councillors to the Cabinet 
Executive. The Leader can change these appointments within the four-year term. 

• The Leader is responsible for the allocation and discharge of all executive functions. 

• The Leader can discharge any function of the executive, or determine whether the 
Cabinet, officers or Council committees can discharge executive functions. 

• The Cou
[...]
s to consult local electors and 
interested parties before drawing up its proposals.  

 
When considering options for consultation, Members were advised to have regard to 
Government’s recent letter from the Right Honourable Grant Shapps MP, Minister for 
Housing and Local Government, which was issued by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government on the 7th July. This encouraged the Council to minimise costs of 
consultation.  
 
Consultation commenced on 20 November 2010 and is due to finish on 6 December 
2010. Views are being sought from people who live in Leicester or have an interest in 
the City. 
 
Although a majority of authorities have concentrated their consultation on-line, it was felt 
that this was inappropriate for Leicester City, and, therefore, a range of consultation 
methods have been used. These have included: 



 4 

 

• On-line consultation 

• Press releases 

• Letters/emails to Community Meetings publicity database contacts 

• Advert in Leicester Mercury  

• Article in the Council’s publication, Link 

• Dedicated email address: leaderormayor@leicester.gov.uk 

• Notification of consultation via Voluntary Action Leicester and Leicester 
Partnership 

• Feed-in of a separate consultation carried out by the Chamber of Commerce 

• You Tube video by the Leader 

• Focus groups 

• Email to Council staff 

• Discussion at some Community Meetings held within the period 

• Posters in Council buildings 
 

There has also been a live radio debate and phone-in and reports in the local media, 
including the television. 
 
There will be validation checks of all responses. The on-line responses are validated by 
postcode and by IP addresses, whereby, excluding large organisations, such as 
Leicester City Council, addresses with a large number of responses are scrutinised to 
identify whether they are repeat submissions. 
 
The responses from the consultation will be collated and circulated as an 
addendum to this report as soon as possible after 6 December 2010, prior to the 
Council meeting on 9 December 2010. 

 
4.5 Publication of proposals 
 

The Council is statutorily required to make the proposals for the new model of 
governance available to the public and to place a notice in one or more local 
newspapers (i.e. the Leicester Mercury.)  
 
The proposals must include: 

• A timetable with respect to the implementation of the proposals, and 

• Details of any transitional arrangements which are necessary for the 
implementation of the proposals. 

 
In drawing up its proposals the Authority must consider the extent to which the 
proposals, if implemented, would be likely to assist in securing continuous improvement 
in the way in which the local authority’s functions are exercised, having regard to a 
combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
Copies of the proposals must be made available for inspection by members of the 
public at all reasonable times, and will be made available in the Customer Service 
centre 
 
The notice to be placed in the Leicester Mercury should: 



 5 

• State that the Authority has drawn up the proposals; 

• Describe the main features of the proposals; 

• State that copies of the document setting out the proposals are available at the 
Customer Service Centre for inspection by members of the public at such times 
as  may be specified in the notice, and 

• Specifies the address of the Customer Service Centre. 
 

 
5. FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. Financial Implications 
 

There are additional costs associated with the Mayor and Cabinet Executive model in 
the form of a mayoral election. The cost of the Council election in 2007 was around 
£183,000 and the costs of a separate election are therefore likely to be similar. 
However, if the mayoral election took place at the same time as the Council election in 
2011, costs for the mayoral election itself would be minimal. A mayoral referendum 
followed by a mayoral election at a late
[...]
implications and therefore 
should not have a detrimental effect on the Council’s climate change targets. 

 

Claire Pipe, Senior Environmental Consultant - Climate Change x 29 6776 

  
6. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/NO 
Paragraph              References 
Within the Report 

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy No  

Sustainable and Environmental No  

Crime and Disorder No  

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  

Corporate Parenting No  
 
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 Local Government Act 2000 
 Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
 Letter to Council Leader from the Rt Honourable Grant Shapps MP, Minister for 

Housing and Local Government, 7 July 2010 
 

8. REPORT AUTHOR 
 

 Heather Kent 
 Democratic Support 
 x 39 8816 



 

 1 

Council         9 December 2010 

 
New Executive Arrangements – Outcome of Consultation 
Addendum  
 
 

Introduction and Comparison with Other Authorities 
 
Following approval by Council on 19 November a consultation exercise on a new 
model of executive governance took place between 20 November and 6 
December.  This addendum to the report previously published gives further details 
of the activities that took place during the consultation period and the responses 
received together with details of the approach taken regarding the consultation by a 
number of other local authorities.   
 
The consultation period ended on 6 December however any late responses 
received will be reported to Cabinet and Council on 9 December. 
 
The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 ‘the Act’ 
requires authorities to ‘take reasonable steps to consult local electors and 
interested parties’ about the available options before drawing up proposals for their 
future executive arrangements.  Different deadlines for completion of the process 
for different types of authorities were given by Government in the Act.  The 
deadline given for Leicester 
[...]
ailed further 
after receiving a response to a query in their first email. One person emailed three 
times and their comments have been put together in the responses document. In 
each case, their preference has been logged only once.  
 
Received via letter  
One instance of a letter and email being sent in from one individual was identified. 
In this case, the comments were the same and the person's preference logged 
under their email response only, as this was the first received. 
 
Received via telephone - – total queried 0 
 
Received via letter to Community Meeting distribution – total queried 0 
 
Received via Mercury return slip – total queried 0 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 7 

Comments Received on Behalf of Groups / Meetings 
 
Chamber of Commerce consultation 
 
A questionnaire was sent to Chamber of Commerce members in the City.  Of those 
who responded the majority supported the Mayor and Executive model. 
 
Consultation with Young People 
 
5 Young people attended the Focus Group which took place on 4 December.  The 
session considered the issue fully.  At the end of the session 4 young people 
expressed themselves in support of the Mayor / Executive model and 1 expressed 
support for the Leader / Executive model.  Full details and reasons given for the 
views expressed are given in Appendix B 
 
Highfields Area Forum 
 
A meeting was held on Monday 29th November 2010.  Following discussion the 
meeting expressed support for the mayor and executive model.  Full details and 
reasons given for the views expressed are given in Appendix B. 
 
Westcotes Community Meeting – no preference expressed.  The relevant minute 
extract is included at Appendix B. 
 
Knighton Community Meeting – preference expressed for Leader and Cabinet – 
The relevant minute extract is included at Appendix B. 
 
Rushey Mead Community Meeting – To be considered at meeting to be held on 
8/12. Details to be circulated when available.  
 
HART - preference expressed for elected Mayor 
Adhar P
[...]
 not specify 
 
Queried responses 0 
 



 

 11 

Appendix A 
 

Communities  
And Local Government 
The Rt Hon Grant Shappes MP 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London, SW1E 5DU 
Tel: 0303 444 3460 
Fax: 020 7828 4903 
E-mail: grant.shapps@communities.gsi.gov.uk 
www.communities.gov.uk 
 
 
7th July 2010 

Dear Leader 
 
Requirements to consult under the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 
 
I am writing to you about the requirements on your Council to adopt a new governance 
model from May 2011, and before doing so to consult your local electorate and 
interested parties in the area. Whilst it is for each council to decide how it will meet 
these requirements, I would wish to highlight the Government’s view that councils 
need not incur any significant expenditure on these requirements, and our expectation 
in today’s circumstances that all councils will pursue this at minimal cost. 
 
These requirements are in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 and necessarily remain in force unless or until that Act is repealed by fresh 
primary legislation. It is our intention to do this. For your council the requirements 
mean that you must resolve by 31 December 2010 to move to either the new leader 
and cabinet model or mayor and cabinet model, and before so resolving you must take 
reasonable steps to consult the local electorate and other interested parties in your 
council’s area. 
 
In considering how to approach these requirements you will wish to have regard to the 
circumstances of today, including both the priority of cutting out all wasteful spending 
and the Government’s commitments to allow councils to return to the committee 
system, should they wish to and on elected mayors. We also intend to remove the 
necessity to elect a leader for four years. We intend to provide for these commitments 
in our Localism Bill to be i
[...]
any city post code. The council need to change 
this straight away, other wise they would be open to criticism and the information collected can 
easily be incorrect.  
 

Postcode not Not specified I would like to see the current system stay in place. I think it is an honour and reward for length 



 11 

given of service as a councillor to be given the position of mayor. I would not like to see embarrassing 
things like what happened in Hartlepool to happen in this great city. (A Monkey / Football 
Mascot ) elected as mayor. If it's not broken, don't fix it! 
 

Postcode not 
given 

Elected Mayor 
and Cabinet 

Directly elected Mayor & cabinet. 
 

Postcode not 
given 

Not specified To be honest I prefer the system we have now as I feel that: 
A) four years is too long to be in office 
B) The idea of appointing a cabinet based on an individuals preference does not seem as 
democratic as councillors voting for a cabinet 
C) I’m not sure what the function of the Mayor would be under the elected Mayor and Cabinet 
model as they can not be a Councillor 
 

Postcode not 
given 

Elected Mayor 
and Cabinet 

As a long standing resident of Leicester, I strongly believe that Leicester should have an 
Elected Mayor as this model is proven to be representative of the whole community. 
 

Postcode not 
given 

Leader and 
Cabinet 

COUNCIL LEADER PLEASE! 
( personal comment removed) 
 

City Not specified As my forebears have lived in Leicester since at least the 1700's I feel strongly that the 
Honorary role of Lord Mayor should be kept. I have attended celebrations of many kinds where 
the Lord mayor has officiated and represented the City of Leicester and seen the pride in the 
eyes of Children in school and with 'Looked after Young People'. 
I have met many Lord mayors over the years and feel only positive about their interactions on 
behalf of the City. 
The history and culture of Leicester has diminished over the years because of various reasons 
such as demolition 
[...]
uld like to see the new 
arrangements put in place in time for the Local Government Elections on Thursday 5th 
May 2011, with the Elected Mayor taking control on 8th May 2011. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Ruth Ingram 
President 
 

Daman 
Community 

Elected 
Mayor and 
Cabinet 

I am writing regarding the consultation on an elected mayor in Leicester. I fully support 
the system of Elected Mayor and welcome the decision by the Council to hold a 
consultation. This crucially allows the city’s electorate to voice their opinions on an 
important change. 
 



 49 

I fell the move to a system of an Elected Mayor and cabinet would allow the electorate to 
have a greater say over the initiatives for the city and that it would provide us with a direct 
role in the election of that person. 
 
This option will also provide the successful mayor with the necessary powers to initiate 
and develop the required work programmes, without the usual bureaucratic boundary 
disputes which characterise the current arrangements. 
Yours faithfully 
Luis Fonseca 
On behalf of the Daman Community, Leicester. 
 

Consultation 
with young 
people 

4: Elected 
Mayor and 
Cabinet; 
1: Leader 
and Cabinet 

A consultation session for first time voters in May 2011 was held on Saturday 4 
December facilitated by Youth Services and attended by an officer from Democratic 
Support. 5 young people from varying backgrounds and with differing  levels of initial 
knowledge of the consultation and options gave up their own time attend to attend the 
session between 11.30am - 2.30pm. 
 
A short presentation was given which covered the reasons for making the decision, what 
the 2 options would look like, other Local Authorities that had opted for Elected Mayor, 
how the decision would be made in Leicester and how the public were being consulted. 
This was followed by many questions from the group then a discussion with the group on 
what they thought the pros and cons of each model were. The group then had 3 opt
[...]
binet  
I would like to know more about the leader of 
the council and have more say in who it is Y Leicester City Council IP

Nov 23 2010 OPTION 2: Elected Mayor and Cabinet  Y Leicester City Council IP

Nov 23 2010 OPTION 1: Leader and Cabinet   

This is dangerous blurring of the exective 
and the elected, which concetrates too much 
power in the hands of one person. This step 
should not be taken without a referendum. Y Leicester City Council IP

Nov 23 2010 No preference  

I do not really understand what difference it 
will make - we need more information about 
the impact, pros and cons etc Y Leicester City Council IP

Nov 23 2010 OPTION 1: Leader and Cabinet   
Elected Mayor duplicates cost. If we have 
one no need for a Chief Executive. Y Leicester City Council IP

Nov 23 2010 OPTION 2: Elected Mayor and Cabinet  
it allows the person a fixed term to impliment 
their plans Y Leicester City Council IP

Nov 23 2010 OPTION 2: Elected Mayor and Cabinet  

A mayor will be chosen by the electorate, not 
by elected members. The whole process 
does appear to be futile when measured 
against the government's intention to repeal 
the 2007 Act ! Y Leicester City Council IP

Nov 23 2010 OPTION 2: Elected Mayor and Cabinet  
The elected Mayor and cabinet would reflect 
the want/needs of the people electing them  Y Leicester City Council IP

Nov 23 2010 OPTION 1: Leader and Cabinet   
I believe a leader and cabinet is more 
democratic than a mayor Y Leicester City Council IP

Nov 23 2010 OPTION 1: Leader and Cabinet   

an election will cost a fair amount and will it 
change things a great deal? As the mayor 
does not have any real power it does seem a 
bit of a waste of time and money.  Y Leicester City Council IP

Nov 23 2010 OPTION 1: Leader and Cabinet   

The quality of mayorial candidates is likely to 
be low and you'd end up with a "powerful 
idiot" as opposed to real checks and 
balances making sure that everyone is likely 
t get something they want. Y Leicester 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2010 at 9:30 am 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Patel - Chair 
Councillor Dempster - Vice-Chair 

 
Councillor Bhatti Councillor Dawood 
Councillor Naylor Councillor Osman 
Councillor Palmer Councillor Russell 
Councillor Westley  

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Councillor Grant Conservative Group Leader 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
126. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Wann. 
 

127. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applied to them. No such declarations were made. 
 

128. NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 

 

 Councillor Patel submitted a report that was to ask Council to consider the 
responses to the consultation on the Leader and Cabinet or Elected Mayor and 
Cabinet models of governance, according to the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 (the 2007 Act), and to state the Council’s 
preferred model of governance in advance of a resolution at a further Special 
Council meeting to be held on 22 December 2010. 
 
Councillor Patel noted that the consultation exercise included responses from 
groups and organisations and that information in the report regarding 
comparison with other authorities showed the effectiveness of Leicester’s 
consultation. 

 



2 

 
Members stated that this was an unprecedented position, which, if the 
preferred option was to be Elected Mayor and Cabinet, would give residents 
the opportunity to directly elect who would govern the city.  It was also felt that 
this model would allow Leicester to be at the forefront locally, nationally and 
internationally and that it would be an appropriate model as more power was to 
be devolved locally. Members stated that the consultation had received a very 
good level of response compared with other consultations within the City and 
elsewhere. 
 
Councillor Grant expressed concern regarding the methods of consultation, 
stating that he felt it was biased towards internet users and disadvantaged 
people who would use more traditional methods. He detailed specific areas of 
concern such as the poster sent to Knighton Library and timing issues on 
submission of web responses. He also stated that the report did not include 
concerns raised by Members about the consultation. 
 
Cabinet Members stated that the consultation had been carried out within the 
requirements of the 2007 Act, and a wide range of consultation methods had 
been used, and this included both web based and more traditional methods of 
consultation, both of which had received a high response level.  
 
Members were informed that the issue had been discussed at Westcotes 
Community Meeting, the majority of attendees of which supported the 
opportunity to directly elect who would lead the city, but with some concern 
about the cost of campaigning, which could limit those who wished to be a 
candidate. Members were also informed that some residents had contacted 
their ward councillors stating that they were opposed to the Elected Mayor 
model because they felt that there was too little information, whereas others 
supported the model. There was also concern regarding potential implications 
for the role of Lord Mayor. Members stated that the consultation was sufficient 
and robust enough to take into consideration in making a proposal. 
 
With regard to the consultation, the Monitoring Officer stated that the 2007 Act 
required the Council to take “reasonable” steps to consult with the electorate 
and other interested parties, which had been done. He also drew members’ 
attention to the need for Council to consider economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in drawing up its proposals. He also stated that if the Council was 
mindful to propose the Elected Mayor and Cabinet model, work would take 
place to address the potential implications for the position of Lord Mayor and 
efforts would be made to maintain the City’s tradition. Members strongly 
advocated the retention of the civic role as much as possible. 
 
Members thanked officers for the work done in carrying out the consultation 
and bringing the responses together. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That Cabinet recommends to Council that it states its preferred 
model to be Elected Mayor and Cabinet. 

 



3 

129. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 10.10am. 
 

 


